



**TO: LINDA GORTON, MAYOR  
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL**

**FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR  
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS**

**DATE: NOVEMBER 15, 2019**

**SUBJECT: Supplemental Agreement #2 for Wilson Downing Sidewalk Project —Right  
of Way Phase**

---

**Request:** Council authorization to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, accepting additional federal funds of \$8,000 for the Wilson Downing Sidewalk Project. Match of \$2,000 is required.

**Purpose of the Request:** On April 27, 2017 (Resolution No. 219-2017) Council approved acceptance of federal funds of \$80,000 for the design of the Wilson Downing Road Project. On February 22, 2018 (Resolution 102-2018), Council approved execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 which provided an additional \$55,000 of federal funds for the design phase. The Wilson Downing Road Project includes the design of approximately 6,000 feet of sidewalk to fill various gaps in the sidewalk along Wilson Downing Road.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has now offered Supplemental Agreement No. 2, which provides an additional \$8,000 of federal funds for the Right of Way phase and requires \$2,000 of local match.

**The cost in this budget year and future budget years:** Total cost for FY 20 is \$10,000 (\$8,000 federal funds and \$2,000 local match).

**Are the funds budgeted?** Budget Amendment #10386 is in process. Match is budgeted in fund 1136.

FUND	DEPT ID	SECT	ACCT	PROJECT	ACTIVITY	BUD REF	AMOUNT
3160	303202	3251	91715	WILSON_D_2017	ROW	2017	\$10,000

**File Number:** 1263-19

**Director/Commissioner:** Burton/Albright

